STATE OF VERMONT
HUVAN SERVI CES BOARD

In re ) Fair Hearing No. 17,039

)
Appeal of )
| NTRODUCTI ON

The petitioner, a nursing hone resident and a recipient
of Medicaid, appeals a determ nation by the Departnent of PATH
regardi ng the anmount of his "patient share", i.e., the anount
fromhis nonthly incone that he nust contribute toward his
nursi ng home costs. His wife, who lives in the community,
joins in the appeal asking that the Board raise the m ni mum
nmont hl y mai nt enance al |l owance for her as the "comunity
spouse” and that nore of the income of her husband (the
"institutionalized spouse”) be allocated to the community

spouse to increase her nonthly incone.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

The followng facts are not in dispute and are taken from
the parties' nenoranda:

1. The petitioner was adnmtted to a nursing hone in
August 2000. The nursing hone is | ocated sone distance from

the famly house where the petitioner's wwfe still lives. In



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 2

order to visit with the petitioner his wife drives 912 mles
per nont h.

2. The petitioner's wife first contacted the Depart nent
regarding his eligibility for Medicaid in October 2000. At
that time the couple's resources, excluding their hone and
sone rental property they own, were about $134,000. The
resource limt for a community spouse is $84,120 (see infra).

3. Over the next several nonths the petitioner's wife
spent over $104,000 of their assets. About $15,000 was spent
for the petitioner's nursing care, about $44,000 on hone
i mprovenents and furnishings, $7,000 on inprovenents to the
rental property, and the remainder to pay off | oans, taxes,
and ot her expenses.

4. The petitioner was found eligible for Medicaid
begi nning April 1, 2001. However, the Departnent determ ned
t hat $2, 203.14 out of the petitioner's nonthly income of
$2,537.15 constituted the petitioner's "patient share" of his
nursing hone costs (wWth Medicaid paying the rest). The
Departnent only allowed the follow ng deductions fromthe
petitioner's income: $46.66 for his "personal needs
al | omance"” (which is set by regulation and is not in dispute
inthis matter), $79.17 for a health insurance prem um (al so

not in dispute), and $207 for his wife's "spousal allowance".



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 3

It is this latter figure that is the subject of the parties
dispute in this matter.

5. The Departnent determ ned the wife's spousal
al | owance by reducing the m ninum Standard ( Spousal) | ncone
Al l ocation, set by regulation at $1,452 (see infra), by her
mont hly i nconme (over and above the petitioner's inconme) of
$1, 199. 82.

6. The Departnment does not dispute that the petitioner's
wi fe has nmonthly expenses of $2,005.50. $448 of this anount
is for a hone equity |oan and her property taxes and
i nsurance. $284 is for her expenses in visiting and phoning
the petitioner at the nursing hone. The renmainder appears to
be for usual and customary |iving expenses, including utility
expenses.

7. The petitioner maintains that the Departnment has
viol ated federal statutes in the calculation of his wife's
spousal share and that, as a result, her spousal share should
be increased by $363.00. The petitioner's wife also clains
that the costs she incurs in visiting her husband constitute
"exceptional circunstances” justifying an increase in the

anount of her nonthly needs all owance.



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 4

ORDER

The Departnent's decision regarding the cal cul ati on of
the petitioner's spousal share is nodified. Based on federal
statute, the anount of the petitioner's spousal share should
be i ncreased by $363. 00. The petitioner's wife's request to
i ncrease her nonthly mai nt enance needs al | owance based on

exceptional circunmstances is denied.

REASONS

Once an individual is determined to be eligible for |ong-
termcare Medicaid, the regulations allowthe
institutionalized spouse to pay over anmounts of his or her
income to the community spouse if it is needed to reach a
certain nonthly maintenance mninum |If the spouses feel that
the resource or nonthly incone allocation is inadequate, the
federal statute sets up a unique process which requires that
the fair hearing Board, not the Departnment, nmake the initial
finding as to whether the spousal allocation should be revised
and/ or whet her the nonthly maintenance anount shoul d be
i ncreased.

Using the word "conplicated" to describe the statutes and
regul ati ons regardi ng spousal allocations is a perverse

understatenent. However, the Board has dealt exhaustively



Fair Heari

ng No. 17,039 Page 5

w th many

of the sanme issues presented by this case in Fair

Hearing No. 12,673, decided in 1994. The follow ng anal ysis

is taken directly from pages 6-12 of the Board's decision in

t hat case.

5(e),

The federal authorizing statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-
provi des as foll ows:

(2) Fair hearing

(A) In general
If either the institutionalized spouse or the

community spouse is dissatisfied with a

determ nation of --
(1) the community spouse nonthly incone
al | owance;
(ii) the amount of nonthly incone otherw se
available to the community spouse (as applied
under subsection (d)(2)(B) of this section);
(i1i1) the conputation of the spousal share of
resources under subsection (c)(1) of this
secti on;
(iv) the attribution of resources under
subsection (c)(2) of this section; or
(v) the determ nation of the conmunity spouse
resource all owance (as defined in subsection
(f)(2) of this section); such spouse is
entitled to a fair hearing described in section
1396a(a)(3) of this title with respect to such
determnation if an application for benefits
under this subchapter has been nade on behal f
of the institutionalized spouse. Any such
heari ng respecting the determ nation of the
comunity spouse resource allowance shall be
held within 30 days of the date of the request
for the hearing.

(B) Revision of m ninmum nonthly mai ntenance needs

al | owance.
| f either such spouse establishes that the

comunity spouse needs incone, above the |evel

ot herwi se provided by the m ni mum nonthly

mai nt enance needs al |l owance, due to excepti onal

ci rcunstances resulting in significant financial



Fair

Hearing No. 17,039 Page 6

duress, there shall be substituted, for the m ninmm
nmont hl y mai nt enance needs al | owance in subsection
(d)(2)(A) of this section, an anpunt adequate to
provi de such additional inconme as is necessary.

Under the federal statute, the m ni num nonthly needs

al l owance is defined and established as foll ows:

(d) Protecting incone for conmunity spouse

(2) Community spouse nonthly incone all owance
def i ned

In this section...the "community spouse nonthly
i ncone al |l owance” for a community spouse is an
anount by whi ch- -

(A) except as provided in subsection (e) of
this section, the mninmmnonthly naintenance needs
al l ownance (established under and in accordance with
paragraph (3)) for the spouse, exceeds

(B) the anpbunt of nonthly inconme otherw se
avai l able to the community spouse (determ ned
wi t hout regard to such an all owance.)

(3) Establishnent of m ni num nonthly nai ntenance
needs al | onance
(A) In general

Each State shall establish a m nimum nonthly
mai nt enance needs al | owance for each comunity
spouse whi ch, subject to subparagraph (C), is equal
to or exceeds--

(1) the applicable percent (described in

subparagraph (B)) of 1/12 of the incone

official poverty line (defined by the Ofice of

Managenent and Budget and revised annually in

accordance with sections 9847 and 9902(2) of

this title) for a famly unit of 2 nenbers;

pl us

(i1) an excess shelter allowance (as defined in

par agraph (4)).

A revision of the official poverty line referred to
in clause (i) shall apply to nedical assistance
furni shed during and after the second cal endar
gquarter that begins after the date of publication of
t he revision.

(B) Applicable percent



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 7

For purposes of subparagraph (A) (i), the
"appl i cabl e percent” described in this paragraph,
effective as of . . .

(tit) July 1, 1992, is 150 percent.

(© Cap on mnimum nont hl'y mai nt enance needs
al | owance

The m ni mum nont hl y mai nt enance needs al | owance
est abl i shed under subparagraph (A) may not exceed
$1, 500. 00 (subject to adjustnment under subsections
(e) and (g) of this section).?

(4) Excess shelter allowance defined
I n paragraph (3)(A)(ii), the term "excess

shel ter "all owance"” nmeans, for a community spouse,

t he amount by which the sum of - -
(A) the spouse's expenses for rent or nortgage
paynent (including principal and interest), taxes
and insurance and, in the case of a condom nium or
cooperative, required nmai ntenance charge, for the
comunity spouse's principal residence, and
(B) the standard utility allowance (used by the
State under section 2014(e) of Title 7) or, if the
St ate does not use such an all owance, the spouse's
actual utility expenses, exceeds 30 percent of the
anount described in paragraph (3)(A) (i), except
that, in the case of a condom nium or cooperative,
for which a mai ntenance charge is included under
subpar agraph (A), any all owance under subparagraph
(B) shall be reduced to the extent the maintenance
charge includes utility expenses.

This rather |engthy section can be sunmari zed as
requiring a case by case determnation in which a
standardi zed figure based on poverty indexes is added to

an individualized figure based on the community spouse's

actual shelter expenses to obtain a figure which is then

'Subsection (e) refers to revision of the amount through the fair hearing
process. Subsection (g) requires that anobunts to be increased by the sane
percentage as the percentage increase in the consumer price index for all
urban consunmers for the cal endar year involved. According to the
Departrment's procedures manual that figure is now set at a maxi mum of
$1,815.50*. (*Note: This amobunt is now $2,175.00.)



Fair

Hearing No. 17,039 Page 8

reduced by the nonthly amounts already comng into the
househol d. The Departnent's regul ati ons, inexplicably,

use a slightly different nethodol ogy:

Al l ocation to Community Spouse

A Standard Community Spouse All ocation (see
Procedures Manual) may be deducted froma |long-term
care spouse's inconme for the needs of a spouse who
is living in the community. In no case shall an
al l ocation be nade to a community spouse whose
count abl e resources exceed the Community Spouse
Resource All ocation Maxi num (see Procedures Manual)
or a higher anount set by a Fair Hearing or court
order in accordance with policy in the Speci al
Requi rements for Applicants/Recipients Living in
Long- Term Care section. This standard deduction is
reduced by the gross incone, if any, of the
community spouse. The |long-term care spouse is not
required to make the full (or any) allocation to
hi s/ her spouse.

A hi gher amount, up to the Maxi mum Conmunity Spouse
Al'l ocation as specified in Title XI X of the Soci al
Security Act, as anended (unless a hi gher anmpbunt has
been set by a Fair Hearing or court order), nay be
deducted for the needs of a community spouse upon
docunent ati on of a greater need. The hi gher anount
is determ ned by adding a Mai ntenance | ncone
Standard to any Excess Shelter Allowance (see
Procedures). The Excess Shelter Allowance is equal
to the anount by which actual shelter expenses
exceed the Shelter Standard; the Shelter Standard is
equal to 30 percent of the Maintenance |ncone
Standard (which is equal to 150 percent of the
federal Poverty Guideline for two). The conmunity
spouse, as well as the applicant/ recipient, has a
right to request a Fair Hearing.




Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 9

This anount (i.e. the maintenance inconme standard
pl us the excess shelter allowance) is reduced by the
gross incone, if any, of the community spouse.

Ma13. 21

No expl anation was offered by the Departnent as to
where it derives the authority to use its nethod nunber
one, which is a standardi zed anount . . . since the
statute requires that nethod nunber two be used in al
cases. If the Departnment's regulation is to nmake any
sense, it would nean interpreting the term"greater need"
to mean anyone who woul d get a higher nonthly maintenance
figure if nethod nunber two were used. |In that case, the

standardi zed figure would nmerely be a bonus to
t hose who have no excess shelter expenses to add.

It nust be concluded, therefore, that nethod nunber

two, the "greater need" standard nust be used in this

case.

(End of citation.)

Since the Board's decision in Fair Hearing 12,673 neither
the federal statutes nor the Departnent's regul ati ons has been
changed. To the hearing officer's know edge the Departnent
did not reverse or appeal the Board's decision in 12,673. In
the instant matter the Departnent has offered no response
what soever to the petitioner's argunent that the nethod of

conput ati on decreed by the Board in Fair Hearing No. 12,673



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 10

shoul d be enpl oyed here. Thus, it nust again be concl uded
that to the extent that the Departnent’'s regul ati on, M413. 21
(supra), still requires a showing of "greater need" before the
consi deration of any excess shelter allowance in determning a
communi ty spouse's nont hly mai nt enance needs al |l owance, it
inmperm ssibly conflicts with the federal statute at 8§ 1396r-
5(d) (3) (supra).

In the instant case it does not appear that the
Department contests the petitioner's calculation that his
wi fe's excess shelter allowance, if counted in full, would be
$363.00. Thus, it must be concluded that under the federal
statutes (supra) the petitioner's wife's initial nonthly
mai nt enance needs al |l owance shoul d have been cal cul ated as
150% of the federal poverty rate® plus the excess shelter
al l ownance. Inasnuch as the Departnent's cal cul ati ons did not
i nclude an excess shelter allowance, and insofar as the
Depart ment does not contest the petitioner's calcul ation of
his wife's excess shelter allowance, its decision should be
nodified to allow the petitioner's wife an additional $363 in

her nmont hly mai nt enance needs al | owance.

3 The applicabl e poverty rate was raised on April 1, 2001 from $1,407 to
$1,452. It is not clear whether the Departnment has given the petitioner
the benefit of the newrate.



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 11

As noted above, the petitioner's wife also requests that
her spousal allocation be increased by an additional $284.00 a
nmont h because of the expense she incurs in visiting and
t el ephoni ng her husband in the nursing hone. The federal
provi sions cited above, 42 § 1396r-5(e)(2)(B), require that
any spousal allocation increase above the statutory limt
awar ded through a fair hearing be the result of a show ng that
the need is "due to exceptional circunstances resulting in
significant financial duress". |In Fair Hearing No. 12,673,
and in other cases, the Board has considered the additional
expense of visiting a spouse in a distant nursing hone to
constitute an exceptional circunstance within the neaning of
t he above statute.

In this case, however, although there is no dispute that
the community spouse's expenses exceed her nonthly incone and
spousal allotnent, it cannot be found either that they are due
to exceptional circunstances or that they will cause her
significant financial duress. This is not to say that the
communi ty spouse's expenditures are frivolous or unreasonabl e,
or not essential to her lifestyle. It nust be concl uded,
however, that her current predicanment, if it can be terned

that, is largely of her own naking.



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 12

The petitioner's wife admts that after her husband
entered the nursing home, in order for himto becone eligible
for Medicaid she spent over $104,000 of their assets, with
nore than $50, 000 bei ng spent on hone inprovenents and
househol d furni shings. Although the petitioner's wfe
mai ntai ns that such expenditures were "necessary", there has
been no allegation or showing that they were required to
mai ntain her home in a habitable condition. Certainly, there
is no penalty under the regulations for voluntarily converting
count abl e excess resources to exenpt itens |ike hone
i nprovenents and furniture in order to qualify for Medicaid.
However, once a couple chooses to divest thenselves of such a
| arge portion of their assets in order to qualify for Medicaid
in this manner, any claimof "exceptional circunstances”
necessary to justify the further protection of their incone
must be subject to a high degree of scrutiny. It nust be
concluded that the petitioner's wife has not alleged any facts
or circunstances that woul d approach such a show ng.

Moreover, unlike in Fair Hearing No. 12,673, the
petitioner's wife in this matter still has substantial cash
assets (apparently about $30,000) that she does not allege are
necessary to maintain her nonthly incone. While the

regul ations allow a conmunity spouse to keep at |east $84,120



Fair Hearing No. 17,039 Page 13

in assets in addition to a home and its furnishings, it does
not follow that such assets are inmmune from consideration in
determ ni ng whet her he or she has extraordi nary needs
justifying the further protection of their inconme. Although
the petitioner's wife incurs a significant expense in visiting
and phoni ng her husband at the nursing hone, in light of her
significant assets and recent expenditures on seem ngly non-
essential (though legally exenpt) itens, it cannot be

concl uded she has all eged or denonstrated the type and degree
of "significant financial duress" contenplated by the

regul ations. For these reasons, the petitioner's wife's
request to increase her nonthly maintenance needs al |l owance
shoul d be deni ed.

HHH



